

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE: ANCESTRY.COM INC. SHAREHOLDER
LITIGATION

Consolidated
C.A. No. 7988-CS

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP

Mark Lebovitch
Amy Miller
Jeremy Friedman
1295 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (212) 554-1400
Fax: (212) 554-1444

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK, LLP

Marc A. Topaz
Lee D. Rudy
Michael C. Wagner
Stefanie Anderson
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
Tel: (610) 667-7706

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP

Randall J. Baron
A. Rick Atwood
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Tel: (619) 231-1058

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Stuart M. Grant (Del. I.D. #2526)
Cynthia A. Calder (Del. I.D. #2978)
Diane Zilka (Del. I.D. #4344)
John S. Taylor (Del. I.D. #5703)
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 622-7000
Fax: (302) 622-7100

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
II. DESPITE DEFENDANTS’ DISTORTIONS OF THE FACTUAL RECORD, PLAINTIFFS HAVE DEMONSTRATED THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS	4
A. The Elephant In The Room: The Ancestry Defendants Ignore Qatalyst’s Refusal To Opine \$32 Was Fair Based Upon The May 2012 Projections And That Qatalyst’s Refusal Drove The Creation Of The Sensitivities	4
B. The “Don’t Ask Don’t Waive” Standstill Precluded Any Topping Bid	7
C. Conflicts of Interest And Favorable Treatment Infected and Tainted Ancestry’s Sales Process	12
1. Sullivan and Hochhauser’s Conflicts of Interest Were Clear and Unguarded	13
2. The Sales Process Favored Permira	15
3. Permira’s Reduced Bid Was Not Based On Its Perceived Value Of Ancestry	17
D. Even If The Sensitivities Were Management’s Projections At The Time The Deal Was Accepted, They Are Unreliable And Do Not Support \$32 Being A Fair Price	19
1. Self-Interested Parties Prepared the Sensitivities	19
2. Qatalyst Played a Major Role in Creating the Sensitivities	20
3. The Sensitivities Were Not the Best Available Estimates of Future Performance	21
4. Defendants’ WACC Contentions Are Not Supported By The Record	23
5. Qatalyst’s Dilution Discount Is Not Supported By The Record On Equity Grants	23
III. THE PRESENCE OF AN IMMINENT THREAT OF IRREPARABLE HARM, COUPLED WITH A BALANCING OF THE EQUITIES, COUNSELS IN FAVOR OF AN INJUNCTION	24
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ace Ltd v. Capital Re Corporation</i> , 747 A.2d 95 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	10
<i>In re Appraisal of Orchard Enter., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2923305 (Del. Ch. July 18, 2012).....	23
<i>In re Celera Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1020471 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2012).....	26
<i>Cirrus Holding Co. Ltd. v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 794 A.2d 1191 (Del. Ch. 2001).....	12
<i>Crescent/Mach I P’ship, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 2007 WL 1342263 (Del. Ch. May 2, 2007).....	23
<i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 25 A.3d 813 (Del. Ch. 2011).....	26, 27
<i>In re El Paso Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 41 A.3d 434 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2012).....	25
<i>Frontier Oil Corp. v. Holly Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1039027 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2005).....	11
<i>Gonsalves v. Straight Arrow Publishers, Inc.</i> , 701 A.2d 357 (Del. 1997)	24
<i>In re Loral Space and Commc’ns Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4293781 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2008).....	3
<i>In re Netsmart Techs., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 924 A.2d 171 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	12
<i>In re PNB Holding Co. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006)	23
<i>Maric Capital Master Fund, Ltd. v. Plato Learning Inc.</i> , 11 A.3d 1175, 1176-78 (Del. Ch. 2010)	25

Omnicare, Inc. v. NCS Healthcare, Inc.
818 A.2d 914 (Del. 2003)11,12

Phelps Dodge Corporation v. Cyprus Amax Minerals Company,
1999 WL 1054255 (Del. Ch. Sept. 27, 1999)11

Solar Cells, Inc. v. True North Partners, LLC,
2002 WL 749163 (Del. Ch. Apr. 25, 2002).....22

In re Sunbelt Beverage Corp. S’holder Litig.,
2010 WL 26539 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2010).....23

In re Topps Co. Shareholders Litigation,
926 A.2d 58 (Del. Ch. 2007).....9, 26

Williamson v. Cox Commc’ns. Inc.,
2006 WL 1586375 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2006).....3
